RESOLUTION NO. 23341

RELATING TO BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS; EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE TRANSIT TASK FORCE TO JUNE 2, 2022; AMENDING SECTION 7 OF RESOLUTION NO. 21023; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Transit Task Force ("Task Force") was formed to evaluate and monitor the finances and expenditures of the City of Tucson's transit system pursuant to Resolution No. 21023, adopted by Mayor and Council on July 8, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the original term for the Task Force, from July 8, 2008 through December 31, 2008, was previously extended to March 31, 2009 by Resolution 21194 (adopted January 13, 2009); to June 2, 2010 by Resolution 21298 (adopted June 2, 2009); to June 2, 2011 by Resolution 21557 (adopted May 25, 2010); to June 2, 2013 by Resolution 21741 (adopted May 17, 2011); to June 2, 2015 by Resolution No. 22052 (adopted May 21, 2013); to June 2, 2016 by Resolution No. 22402 (adopted May 19, 2015); to June 2, 2017 by Resolution 22578 (adopted June 7, 2016); to June 5, 2018 by Resolution 22753 (adopted May 23, 2017); to June 2, 2020 by Resolution No. 22917 (adopted July 10, 2018); and to June 2, 2021 by Resolution No. 23179 (adopted May 19, 2020); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation has recommended an additional oneyear term extension to June 2, 2022, to provide additional time for the Task Force to continue examining/evaluating the finances and expenditures and overall "health" of the City's transit system; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council find that such an eleventh extension of the Task Force's term is warranted and desirable;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUCSON, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Section 7 of Resolution No. 21023 is amended to read as follows:

SECTION 7. TERM. Tucson Code Section 10A-139(b)(1)'s presumptive term of twenty-four months does not apply to the Transit Task Force. The Transit Task Force shall terminate on June 2, 2022.

SECTION 2. The various City officers and employees are authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary or desirable to give effect to this Resolution.

SECTION 3. WHEREAS, it is necessary for the preservation of the peace, health, and safety of the City of Tucson that this Resolution become immediately effective, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUCSON, ARIZONA, May 18, 2021.

	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CITY CLERK	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	REVIEWED BY:
CITY ATTORNEY	CITY MANAGER
DPM/dg	